Respondents included the three-hundred ten (310) students of DMMMSU 
Open University System who were enrolled in grouped paced learning within the second 
semester (SY 2014-2015) and twenty-nine (29) tutors under bachelor’s program/s for a total 
of three-hundred thirty-nine (339). Unfortunately, only two-hundred eighty-five (285) 
students and twenty-six (26) tutors’ responses were collected; this can be explained by 
student absences during the administration of questionnaires. Since the total number of 
respondents was less than 500, total enumeration was utilized. The questionnaire that was